Laws and Applicable Permits, the Authority hereby grants to the Concessionaire 

the concession set forth herein including the exclusive right, license and authority 

to construct, operate and maintain the Project (the “Concession”) during the 

Construction Period of 1095 (One thousand and ninety five) days and Operation 

Period of 15 (Fifteen) years commencing from COD, and the Concessionaire 

hereby accepts the Concession and agrees to implement the Project subject to 

and in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth herein. 

3.1.2 Subject to and in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement, the

[...]

12.3 Construction of the Project 

12.3.1 On or after the Appointed Date, the Concessionaire shall undertake construction 

of the Project as specified in Schedule-B and Schedule-C, and in conformity with 

the Specifications and Standards set forth in Schedule-D. The 1095th (One 

Thousand and Ninety-Five) day from the Appointed Date shall be the 

scheduled date for completion of the Project (the “Scheduled Completion 

Date”) and the Concessionaire agrees and undertakes that the Project shall be 

completed on or before the Scheduled Completion Date.